INSTALLATION OF EMBEDDED GENERATION USING
SENSITIVITY INDEX FOR LOSS MINIMIZATION IN POWER
SYSTEM

Project report is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor in
' Electrical Engineering (Hons.) of
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HARTINI BINTI JUSOH @ TALIB

B. ENG (Hons.) ELECTRICAL

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of
gratitude of the Almighty Allah who gives strength and ability to complete this project

and report as it is today.

I would like to especially thank to Pn. Wan Norainin Wan Abdullah, my supervisor
project for her critical comment, guidance and willingly gives her ideas and suggestions
for completing my project. Every single knowledge that had been given by her will

always be my precious treasure.

Here, I would also like to thank Cik Siti Rafidah for her help to make this project a

success.
Special thanks to my beloved parent, also
my sister, for their love, patience, guidance, wisdom and a great support

to be the best that I can be.

Lastly, not forgotten to my lecturers and all my friends for their support and
encouragement directly or indirectly throughout my course in UiTM, especially by the

time of completing the project.



ABSTRACT

This paper presents an alternative method of solving loss minimization in power system
using Sensitivity Index (SI). Newton-Raphson method is used for load flow calculation to
determine the power flow and losses in each lines. The simulation involves the
development of new technique to determine the location and sizing of the embedded
generation (EG) in order to minimize the losses in the system. The proposed method were
applied to a 6 and 14 busbar IEEE system to show its feasibility and capability. All
simulation was done using the MATLAB version 6.00 programming. The location was
identified based on the voltage stability L and the sensitivity index (SI) and sizing was

determined heuristically.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTIONS
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Objective
1.2 Review
1.2.1 Embedded Generation
1.2.2 Distribution System
1.2.3 Voltage Stability
1.2.4 Sensitivity Index
1.3 Scope df Work
1.4 Thesis Cverview
2 POWER FLOW ANALYSIS
2.0  Introduction
2.1 Newton Raphson Method
2.1.1 Power Flow Equation
2.1.2 Newton Raphson Flow Solution
22 Power Flow Program Using Matlab Program
2.3 Data Preparation
3 EMBEDDED GENERATION
3.0  Introduction
3.1  Development of Embedded Generation

3.1.1 Distribution network —conventional
3.1.2 Distribution network- with EG
3.1.3 The Methodology used for voltage control in network

PAGE

A, W W W NN NN -

O 0 N Oy

15

17
18
19
19
21



32

3.3

34
3.5

Technologies of Embedded Generation

3.2.1 Microturbines

3.2.2 Pumped Storage

3.2.3 Compressed- air storage

3.2.4 Heat Storage

3.2.5 Secondary Batteries

3.2.6 Fuel Cells

3.2.7 Hydrogen Energy Systems

The influence of Embedded Generation Type Operating
Condition on the Voltage Control of Distribution Network
Effect of Embedded Generation on system losses

Effect of Embedded Generation on System Voltage
Regulation

IMPLEMENTATION OF EMBEDDED GENERATION

FOR LOSS MINIMIZATION

4.0 Introduétion

4.1  Methodology

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

43  Index Formulation

44  Sensitivity Analysis Procedures

4.5  Test System

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

5.0  Introduction

5.1 System Performance Without Embedded Generation
5.2 Location And Sizing The Embedded Generation
5.3 Sensitivity Index

22
22
22
24
24
25
26
26

28

28

30
30
31
31
32
34

35
35
36
40



