## INSTALLATION OF EMBEDDED GENERATION USING SENSITIVITY INDEX FOR LOSS MINIMIZATION IN POWER SYSTEM

Project report is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor in

Electrical Engineering (Hons.) of

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



HARTINI BINTI JUSOH @ TALIB

B. ENG (Hons.) ELECTRICAL Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent, the Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of gratitude of the Almighty Allah who gives strength and ability to complete this project and report as it is today.

I would like to especially thank to Pn. Wan Norainin Wan Abdullah, my supervisor project for her critical comment, guidance and willingly gives her ideas and suggestions for completing my project. Every single knowledge that had been given by her will always be my precious treasure.

Here, I would also like to thank Cik Siti Rafidah for her help to make this project a success.

Special thanks to my beloved parent, also my sister, for their love, patience, guidance, wisdom and a great support to be the best that I can be.

Lastly, not forgotten to my lecturers and all my friends for their support and encouragement directly or indirectly throughout my course in UiTM, especially by the time of completing the project.

## **ABSTRACT**

This paper presents an alternative method of solving loss minimization in power system using Sensitivity Index (SI). Newton-Raphson method is used for load flow calculation to determine the power flow and losses in each lines. The simulation involves the development of new technique to determine the location and sizing of the embedded generation (EG) in order to minimize the losses in the system. The proposed method were applied to a 6 and 14 busbar IEEE system to show its feasibility and capability. All simulation was done using the MATLAB version 6.00 programming. The location was identified based on the voltage stability L and the sensitivity index (SI) and sizing was determined heuristically.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER			PAGE	
1	INTRODUCTIONS			
	1.0	Introduction	1	
	1.1	Objective	2	
	1.2	Review	2	
		1.2.1 Embedded Generation	2	
		1.2.2 Distribution System	3	
		1.2.3 Voltage Stability	3	
		1.2.4 Sensitivity Index	3	
	1.3	Scope of Work	4	
	1.4	Thesis Overview	4	
2	POWER FLOW ANALYSIS			
	2.0	Introduction	6	
	2.1	Newton Raphson Method	7	
		2.1.1 Power Flow Equation	8	
		2.1.2 Newton Raphson Flow Solution	9	
	2.2	Power Flow Program Using Matlab Program	14	
	2.3	Data Preparation	15	
3	EMBEDDED GENERATION			
	3.0	Introduction	17	
	3.1	Development of Embedded Generation	18	
		3.1.1 Distribution network –conventional	19	
		3.1.2 Distribution network- with EG	19	
		3.1.3 The Methodology used for voltage control in network	21	

	3.2	Technologies of Embedded Generation	22
		3.2.1 Microturbines	22
		3.2.2 Pumped Storage	22
		3.2.3 Compressed- air storage	24
		3.2.4 Heat Storage	24
		3.2.5 Secondary Batteries	25
		3.2.6 Fuel Cells	26
		3.2.7 Hydrogen Energy Systems	26
	3.3	The influence of Embedded Generation Type Operating	20
		Condition on the Voltage Control of Distribution Network	27
	3.4	Effect of Embedded Generation on system losses	28
	3.5	Effect of Embedded Generation on System Voltage	20
		Regulation	28
4	IMP	LEMENTATION OF EMBEDDED GENERATION	
	ΕΩD	LOSS MINIMIZATION	
	ron		
	4.0	Introduction	30
			30 30
	4.0	Introduction	
	4.0 4.1	Introduction Methodology	30
	4.0 4.1 4.2	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis	30 31
	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis Index Formulation	30 31 31
	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis Index Formulation Sensitivity Analysis Procedures	30 31 31 32
5	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis Index Formulation Sensitivity Analysis Procedures	30 31 31 32
5	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis Index Formulation Sensitivity Analysis Procedures Test System	30 31 31 32
5	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis Index Formulation Sensitivity Analysis Procedures Test System  ULT AND DISCUSSION	30 31 31 32 34
5	4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 <b>RES</b> 1 5.0	Introduction Methodology Sensitivity Analysis Index Formulation Sensitivity Analysis Procedures Test System  ULT AND DISCUSSION Introduction	30 31 31 32 34